the exchange offer, except in those circumstances in which we may be obligated to file a shelf registration statement.

USE OF PROCEEDS
The exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreements. We will not receive any proceeds

from the issuance of the exchange notes in the exchange offer. Because we are exchanging the outstanding notes for the exchange notes,
which have substantially identical terms, the issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any increase in our indebtedness.

54

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES
The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated. The ratio of earnings to fixed charges

is computed by dividing fixed charges into earnings from continuing operations before income tax and extraordinary items plus fixed
charges. For the purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of pretax income (loss) from continuing
operations plus fixed charges.

Years Ended December 31,

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

2012

As

Adjusted(2)

Nine Months

Ended

September 30,

2012

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

(in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

Fixed Charges:

Interest Charges $ 47,143 $ 39,556 $ 12,004 $ 3,593 $ 2,691 $ 2,361 $ 722

Series A Convertible Preferred Units

of Eureka Hunter Holdings, LLC,

cumulative distribution rate of 8.0%

$ 5,086 $ 5,086 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �

Total Fixed Charges $ 52,229 $ 44,642 $ 12,004 $ 3,593 $ 2,691 $ 2,361 $ 722

Loss Before Taxes and Non-

controlling Interest $ (74,821) $ (67,234) $(77,108) $(22,128) $(15,633) $(11,109) $(5,916)

Fixed Charges (Calculated Above) $ 52,229 $ 44,642 $ 12,004 $ 3,593 $ 2,691 $ 2,361 $ 722

Earnings $ (22,592) $ (22,592) $(65,104) $(18,535) $(12,942) $ (8,748) $(5,194)

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

with Preferred Dividend(1) ��(9) ��(8) ��(7) ��(6) ��(5) ��(4) ��(3)

(1)
For purposes of determining the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings are defined as income from continuing operations before income taxes

and non-controlling interest, plus fixed charges and amortization of capitalized interest, less capitalized interest. Fixed charges consist of interest

incurred (whether expensed or capitalized), amortization of deferred financing costs and an estimate of the interest within rental expense. All

reported periods of the calculation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges exclude discontinued operations.

(2)
The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012, As Adjusted, has been prepared assuming (1) our acquisition of Virco for consideration consisting